MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

CHAP. 80

Chapter 79.

RESOLVE, in Favor of John T. Pratt, of Leeds.

John T. Pratt; compensation to. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of twenty-four dollars and ninety cents, in favor of John T. Pratt, to compensate him for damage to his car and self and wife caused by a moose, from the funds of the Fish and Game Department.

Approved April 2, 1931.

Chapter 80.

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money to Pay Pauper Claims Heretofore Approved by the Committee on Claims.

Claims, appropriation in payment of. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to the cities, towns, counties and persons hereinafter named the sum set opposite their respective names, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of eighteen thousand, two hundred six dollars and seventy-three cents, being the amounts recommended by the committee on claims presented to said committee.

Plantation of Stacyville to reimburse for support of Edna May	
Grant and children, state paupers.	\$ 772.17
City of Old Town to reimburse for support of John Olsen and	
family, state paupers.	2,444.59
City of Old Town to reimburse for support of Louis P. Bourke	
and family, state paupers.	51.49
City of Old Town to reimburse for support of Mrs. Isaac	
Francis, a state pauper.	4.50
City of Old Town to reimburse for support of John Lynch, a	
state pauper.	105.64
City of Old Town to reimburse for support of Ferdinand O. But-	
ler, a state pauper.	126.84
Town of Caribou to reimburse for support of Ranse McFarlin,	
a state pauper.	327.10
Town of Etna to reimburse for support of Arthur M. Clewley	
and family, state paupers.	682.97
Town of Sangerville to reimburse for support of Elizabeth Kil-	
lam and daughter, state paupers.	57.50
Town of Bridgton to reimburse for support of Ralph T. Seiders	
and family, state paupers.	200.98

PAUPER CLAIMS.

	СНАР. 80
Town of Oakland to reimburse for support of Arminda L. Pack-	
ard, a state pauper.	318.50
Town of Oakland to reimburse for support of Mark D. Bean, a	
state pauper.	359.79
Town of Oakland to reimburse for support of George LeBlanc, a	
state pauper.	42.75
Town of Oakland to reimburse for support of Harvey B. Brick-	
ett and family, state paupers.	178.89
Town of Oakland to reimburse for support of Edward Dubey, a	
state pauper.	236.10
Town of Oakland to reimburse for support of George L. White,	•
a state pauper.	756.00
Town of Kingman to reimburse for support of Mrs. Peter Bel-	, ,
yea, a state pauper.	100.00
Town of Mt. Desert to reimburse for support of Alice Francis	
and family, Passamaquoddy Indians.	413.99
Town of Eustis to reimburse for support of Harold J. Bartlett	
and family, state paupers.	21.00
Town of Rangeley to reimburse for support of Sampson Brack-	
ett and family, state paupers.	95.46
Town of Rangeley to reimburse for support of Charles Omah	
Thomas, a state pauper.	167.20
Town of Rangeley to reimburse for support of Joseph Poulin,	
- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
a state pauper.	2.00
Town of Rangeley to reimburse for support of Anna Fortier	
and children, state paupers.	40.99
Town of Rangeley to reimburse for support of Clarence Smith,	
a state pauper.	25.00
Town of Rangeley to reimburse for support of Kenneth C	
Wight, a state pauper.	37.54
Town of Brunswick to reimburse for support of LeRoy H.	
Griffith and family, state paupers.	162.00
Brunswick Hospital, of Brunswick, for treatment and medical	
attendance for William P. Gourley, state pauper. Settle-	
ment in full.	<i>37</i> 6.50
Town of Canton to reimburse for support of and burial of un-	
known person.	147.00
A. J. Gingras, M. D., of Augusta, for treatment and medical at-	
tendance of Abraham Neptune, an Indian.	47.00
A. J. Gingras, M. D. of Augusta, for treatment and medical at-	
tendance of Dorothy Childs, an Indian.	81.00

CHAP. 80

Town of Blaine to reimburse for support to Mitchell Soctomah and family, Indians.	896.75
G. W. Q. Perham, of Woodstock, for wood furnished Sockalexis	090.73
Newall while quarantined, Indians.	45.50
M. J. Pelletier, of Fort Kent, for burial of Frank Powers, state	15.5
pauper.	162.20
City of Westbrook to reimburse for support of Victor Deneault	
and family, state paupers.	42.12
City of Westbrook to reimburse for support of the family of	1
Harry Perry, state pauper.	180.59
City of Westbrook to reimburse for support, medical expenses	- 37
and burial of William Young, state pauper.	124.50
City of Westbrook to reimburse for support of Jerry Perry and	124.50
family, state paupers.	362.42
Town of Merrill to reimburse for support of Nellie Glidden, a	302.42
state pauper.	239.00
Town of Merrill to reimburse for support of Olga Chute, state	
pauper.	140.00
Town of Merrill to reimburse for support of Edwin L. Gilman,	140.00
a state pauper.	165.00
Town of Merrill to reimburse for support of Charles Huntley, a	105.00
	148.08
state pauper. Town of Merrill to reimburse for support of Cecil Golden, a	140.00
- 	T 47 FO
state pauper. Town of Baldwin to reimburse for support of William H. Tyler	147.50
till his death, a state pauper.	482.32
Town of Yarmouth to reimburse for support and burial expenses	402.32
of Zatique Malurin, a state pauper.	98.50
Town of Dexter to reimburse for support of Ernest L. Brailey,	96.50
	142.81
a state pauper. Town of Vinalhaven to reimburse for support of Charles Abbott,	142.01
	022.05
a state pauper. Town of Monticello to reimburse for support of Walter A.	233.25
	07 O T
Olney, a state pauper. Town of Monticello to reimburse for support of John H. Parent	27.31
	TO 71
and family, state paupers.	12.74
Town of Monticello to reimburse for support of Sadie McLain	
and family, state paupers.	70.00
Town of Prentiss to reimburse for support of children of Albert	-
A. Arbour, a state pauper.	744.63
Town of Springfield to reimburse for support of Fred Leteure	
and family, state paupers.	9.22

	CHAP. 81
Town of Springfield to reimburse for support of George A. Smith and family, state paupers.	37.00
Town of Lee to reimburse for support of the family of Oliver	
T. Lyons, state paupers.	71.12
Town of Rumford to reimburse for support of James Ouellette,	
a state pauper. Town of Caribou to reimburse for support of William Langley,	93.71
a state pauper.	475.50
Town of Danforth to reimburse for support, supplies and funeral expenses incurred in sickness and death of Joseph Mc-	
Laughlin, a state pauper.	644.43
Town of Danforth to reimburse for support of children of Al-	
bert A. Arbour, a state pauper.	54.00
Town of Littleton to reimburse for support of Almond Boudeau, a state pauper.	168.00
Town of Littleton to reimburse for support of Gladys Wilson,	
a state pauper.	579-79
Town of Littleton to reimburse for support of Mrs. William	
Batchelder, living in Hammond Plantation, a state pauper. Town of Littleton to reimburse for support of W. J. Fitzpatrick,	•
living in Hammond Plantation, a state pauper.	35.00
Town of Littleton to reimburse for support of James Young, son	
of William Young, a state pauper.	286.25
Plantation of Caratunk to reimburse for support of Mrs. Perley	
J. Bean and family, state paupers.	344.81
Plantation of Caratunk to reimburse for support of Morris Mar-	
tin and family, state paupers.	497.29
Town of Farmington to reimburse for support of Laughlin McPherson, a state pauper.	504.65
Town of Randolph to reimburse for support of James Bartlett,	504.05 ,
a state pauper.	1,482.25
_	,,
	\$18,206.73

Approved April 2, 1931.

Chapter 81.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Pownal State School, for Additions and Improvements.

Pownal State School, new construction. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Pownal State School for new construc-